Current financial vacancy rate 2.3% 1.6% 1.2% 2.6% 2.3%

Long-term growth rental rate 2.3% 2.0% 2.0% 1.9% 2.2%

Average 10-year inflation rate (IPD Nederland)   1.0%

The valuation of the investment properties took into account a vacancy period ranging from one (1) to three (3)

months. There are no rental incentives.

The net valuation gain (loss) for the year included a positive fair value adjustment of € 412.5 million (2016: € 521.1

million) relating to investment properties that were measured at fair value at the end of the reporting period.

As at 31 December 2017, the Fund had unprovisioned contractual obligations for future repairs and maintenance of

€ 1.5 million (2016: € 4.0 million). Direct operating expenses recognised in profit or loss include € 1.2 million

(2016: € 1.1 million) relating to investment property that was vacant. Investment property includes buildings held

under finance leases, the carrying amount of which is nil (2016: nil).

Sensitivity analysis
The appraisal of the portfolio implies a net initial yield of 3.3% (2016: 3.6%). If the yields used for the appraisals of

investment properties on 31 December 2017 had been 100 basis points higher (2016: 100 basis points higher) than

was the case at that time, the value of the investments would have been 25.5% lower ceteris paribus (2016: 23.8%

lower). In this situation, the Fund’s shareholders’ equity would have been € 1.1 billion lower (2016: € 871 million

lower).

Bouwinvest Dutch Institutional Residential Fund N.V. | Annual Report 2017 68

The table below presents the sensitivity of the valuation to changes in the most significant assumptions.

   2017   2016

Change rental rates – 5% 5% – 5% 5%

Value of the investment property change (207,155) 207,155 (177,373) 177,373

   2017   2016

Change net initial yield – 25 bps + 25 bps – 25 bps + 25 bps

Value of the investment property change 336,774 (289,680) 261,728 (228,074)

13 Investment property under construction

   2017   2016

At the beginning of the year   353,078   205,579

Investments   241,148   300,192

Transfers to investment property   (232,158)   (192,026)

Net gain (loss) from fair value adjustments on investment property

under construction
100,972   39,333

In profit or loss   100,972   39,333

In other comprehensive income   -   -

Transfers out of level 3   -   -

At the end of the year   463,040   353,078

The property under construction is being developed by third parties. For a list of the investment properties under

construction and investment commitments, see Note 20.

The net valuation gain (loss) for the year included a positive fair value adjustment of € 105,220 (2016: € 59,889)

relating to investment properties under construction that are measured at fair value at the end of the reporting

period.

The investment property under construction is valued by independent external appraisers.

  2017 2016

Investment property under construction at fair value 463,040 353,078

Investment property under construction at amortised cost - -

As at 31 December 463,040 353,078

The specifications of transfers from investments and the transfers to investment property are set out below.

Investments 2017 2016

Randstad 177,223 231,436

Mid East 29,647 21,062

Brabantstad 34,278 42,213

Non-core regions - 5,481

Total investments 241,148 300,192

Bouwinvest Dutch Institutional Residential Fund N.V. | Annual Report 2017 69

Transfers to investment property 2017 2016

Randstad 181,056 170,173

Mid East 14,902 14,890

Brabantstad 36,200 -

Non-core regions - 6,963

Total transfers to investment property 232,158 192,026

The significant assumptions with regard to the valuations are set out below.

2017

  Randstad Mid East Brabantstad Total

Gross initial yield 4.4% 4.0% 4.8% 4.5%

Net initial yield 3.9% 4.0% 4.2% 3.9%

Long-term growth rental rate 2.7% 2.5% 2.2% 2.7%

Average 10-year inflation rate (IPD Nederland) 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5%

Estimated average development profit on completion 34.7% 13.6% 3.8% 29.4%

Estimated average percentage of completion 64.4% 50.1% 44.0% 60.9%

Current average rent per unit (in €) 1,311 906 891 1,218

Construction costs (€/m²) 3,273 1,797 2,126 2,929

2016

  Randstad Mid East Brabantstad Total

Gross initial yield 4.8% 4.9% 5.4% 4.9%

Net initial yield 4.2% 4.2% 4.6% 4.3%

Long-term growth rental rate 2.7% 2.3% 2.1% 2.6%

Average 10-year inflation rate (IPD Nederland) 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0%

Estimated average development profit on completion 20.3% (0.6)% 7.6% 17.7%

Estimated average percentage of completion 54.9% 63.2% 66.7% 57.2%

Current average rent per unit (in €) 1,155 1,060 885 1,095

Construction costs (€/m²) 3,298 2,636 2,126 2,993

14 Trade and other current receivables

  2017 2016

Trade receivables 1,908 949

VAT receivable - 343

Other receivables 572 561

Balance as at 31 December 2,480 1,853

15 Cash and cash equivalents

  2017 2016

Bank deposits 100,000 100,000

Bank balances 75,310 14,165

Balance as at 31 December 175,310 114,165

The bank balances of € 75.3 million are freely available to the Fund as at 31 December 2017. In order to minimalise

the costs of the negative interest rate on the bank balances, in 2017 the Fund used 30-day bank deposits. The bank

deposits of € 100 million have a 30-day notice period.

Bouwinvest Dutch Institutional Residential Fund N.V. | Annual Report 2017 70

16 Equity attributable to shareholders of Bouwinvest Dutch
Institutional Residential Fund N.V.

For 2017, before appropriation of profit

Issued

capital

Share

premium

Revaluation

reserve*

Retained

earnings

Net result

for the year Total equity

Balance at 1 January 2017 1,213,959 1,923,441 681,336 (490,045) 666,343 3,995,034

Comprehensive income

Net result - - - - 637,610 637,610

Total comprehensive income - - - - 637,610 637,610

Other movements

Issued shares 66,808 160,692 - - - 227,500

Appropriation of result - - - 666,343 (666,343) -

Dividends paid - - - (108,502) - (108,502)

Movement revaluation reserve - - 495,757 (495,757) - -

Total other movements 66,808 160,692 495,757 62,084 (666,343) 118,998

Balance at 31 December 2017 1,280,767 2,084,133 1,177,093 (427,961) 637,610 4,751,642

* See explanation dividend restrictions in this Note.

For 2016, before appropriation of profit

Issued

capital

Share

premium

Revaluation

reserve*

Retained

earnings

Net result

for the year Total equity

Balance at 1 January 2016 1,116,243 1,731,157 198,564 (242,241) 347,475 3,151,198

Comprehensive income

Net result - - - - 666,343 666,343

Total comprehensive income - - - - 666,343 666,343

Other movements

Issued shares 97,716 192,284 - - - 290,000

Appropriation of result - - - 347,475 (347,475) -

Dividends paid - - - (112,507) - (112,507)

Movement revaluation reserve - - 482,772 (482,772) - -

Total other movements 97,716 192,284 482,772 (247,804) (347,475) 177,493

Balance at 31 December 2016 1,213,959 1,923,441 681,336 (490,045) 666,343 3,995,034

* See explanation dividend restrictions in this Note.

Dividend restrictions
The Residential Fund is subject to legal restrictions regarding the amount of dividends it can pay to its

shareholders. Dutch Law stipulates that dividends can only be paid up to an amount equal to the excess of the

Fund’s own funds over the sum of the paid-up capital, statutory reserves and reserves required by law.

The revaluation reserve, being a legal reserve, cannot be freely distributed. Dividends are all payments from the

free reserves. The free reserves consist of the share premium and retained earnings. Dividend will consist partly of